

No. 22-585

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS

AMANDA L. MUNDELL

SARAH CARROLL

STEVEN H. HAZEL

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 A forfeiture proceeding provides adequate postseizure process unless it is delayed beyond the time that the government’s valid interests reasonably require..... 8

 A. Timely civil-forfeiture proceedings under *\$8,850* satisfy a claimant’s due-process interest in possession of seized personal property 9

 1. The Due Process Clause does not require a predeprivation hearing for the seizure of personal property subject to civil forfeiture 9

 2. A claimant’s due-process right to a postdeprivation hearing is fully satisfied by a timely civil-forfeiture action 10

 3. The timeliness of a civil-forfeiture proceeding depends on context- and case-specific application of the *\$8,850* factors 12

 B. This Court’s focus on the timeliness of forfeiture proceedings is consistent with *Eldridge* 16

 1. *Von Neumann* and *\$8,850* foreclose claims seeking a postseizure hearing that is separate from a timely forfeiture proceeding..... 17

 2. *Eldridge* would likewise focus on the timeliness of a forfeiture proceeding 19

 3. The formal designation of the inquiry is substantively immaterial..... 20

 C. Judicial imposition of an additional layer of postseizure proceedings would be unnecessarily disruptive and detrimental 22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 1. Federal and state legislatures already provide appropriate mechanisms for addressing claims of prolonged government retention of seized property 23
- 2. Judicial imposition of additional proceedings would undermine the public interest 25
 - a. Identifying and contacting potential claimants enables an accurate global resolution..... 26
 - b. Coordinating forfeiture proceedings with related matters promotes efficiency and fairness 29
 - c. Government custody of seized personal property preserves its availability..... 30
- D. The timing of petitioners’ forfeiture hearings satisfied due-process requirements..... 32
- Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Adams v. State ex rel. Whetstone*,
598 So. 2d 967 (Ala. Civ. App. 1992)..... 3
- Alvarez v. Smith*, 558 U.S. 87 (2009) 1
- Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... 4, 6, 8
- Bennis v. Michigan*, 516 U.S. 442 (1996) 1, 25
- Bharara Segar, LLC v. State*,
224 So. 3d 661 (Ala. Civ. App. 2016)..... 3
- Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.*,
416 U.S. 663 (1974).....6, 9, 18, 20, 30
- Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.*,
339 U.S. 594 (1950)..... 30
- Fuentes v. Shein*, 407 U.S. 67 (1972) 9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 150 So. 3d 771 (Ala. Civ. App. 2014)	3
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	20
<i>Lightfoot v. Floyd</i> , 667 So. 2d 56 (Ala. 1995)	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 6, 8, 19, 20
<i>McConathy, Ex parte</i> , 911 So. 2d 677 (Ala. 2005)	3
<i>Money v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 38 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).....	2
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	25
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817).....	18
<i>State v. Greenetrack, Inc.</i> ,	
154 So. 3d 940 (Ala. 2014).....	2
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> ,	
461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 10-18, 21, 24, 29, 32
<i>United States v. \$12,248 U.S. Currency</i> ,	
957 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. \$23,407.69 in U.S. Currency</i> ,	
715 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>United States v. Alcaraz-Garcia</i> ,	
79 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> ,	
510 U.S. 43 (1993)	10, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> ,	
474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1, 6, 10-12, 17-19, 24, 32
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009)	21
<i>Von Neumann v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 657	
(9th Cir. 1984), rev'd, 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 229 So. 3d 1108	
(Ala. Civ. App. 2017)	3
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	21

VI

Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	
(Due Process Clause)	4, 11, 25
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000,	
Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202	24, 25, 32
8 U.S.C. 1324(b)(1).....	30
18 U.S.C. 981	9
18 U.S.C. 981(d)	11, 27
18 U.S.C. 981(g)(1).....	29
18 U.S.C. 981(g)(2).....	29
18 U.S.C. 983(a)	27
18 U.S.C. 983(a)(1)(A)	27, 28
18 U.S.C. 983(a)(1)(B)-(D)	28
18 U.S.C. 983(a)(1)(C)	21
18 U.S.C. 983(a)(1)(F)	28
18 U.S.C. 983(d)	25
18 U.S.C. 983(d)(1).....	26
18 U.S.C. 983(d)(6)(A)	26
18 U.S.C. 983(f).....	24
18 U.S.C. 983(i)(2).....	27
18 U.S.C. 985(a)	27
19 U.S.C. 1595a(a)	30
19 U.S.C. 1607	27
19 U.S.C. 1607(a)(1)-(4)	27
19 U.S.C. 1618	11
21 U.S.C. 881(a)(4).....	30
21 U.S.C. 881(d)	11
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
Ala. Code:	
§ 20-2-93(a) (West 2015).....	2, 9
§ 20-2-93(a)(4) (West Supp. 2022)	2
§ 20-2-93(b)(1) (West 2015).....	2

VII

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 20-2-93(c) (West 2015).....	2, 28
§ 20-2-93(h) (West 2015)	3, 25
§ 20-2-93(l) (West Supp. 2022)	2
§ 28-4-286 (West Supp. 2022)	3
§ 28-4-287 (West Supp. 2022)	2
28 C.F.R. 8.7(b)	24
Ala. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4.3.....	3
Rule 4.3(d)(3)(C).....	27
Ala. R. Crim. P. 3.13(a)	2, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P., Supp. R. for Admiralty or Mar. Cl. & Asset Forfeiture Actions G(4)(a)(iii).....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 41(e) (1983).....	16
Rule 41(g).....	16
Miscellaneous:	
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> (3d ed. 2022).....	28
1 David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2023).....	29, 30
Money Laundering and Asset Recovery Section, Criminal Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/85EU-JADZ	27
<i>The Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000 Legislative History</i> (May 2000) https://perma.cc/L7WS-6EJW	24
<i>Victims</i> (Aug. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/6J9M-D6RZ	31
